LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

Petroleum (Onshore) Amendment Bill 2013

First print

Proposed amendments

- No. 1 Page 4, Schedule 1 [3]. Insert after line 3:
 - (d) an access arrangement relating to land to which the petroleum title relates, or
- No. 2 Page 4, Schedule 1 [6], line 24. Omit "is not to cover costs". Insert instead "is to cover the reasonable costs".
- No. 3 Page 5, Schedule 1. Insert after line 19:
 - [7] Section 69F Appointment of arbitrator by agreement
 Omit "28 days" from section 69F (1). Insert instead "50 days".
 - [8] Section 69G Appointment of arbitrator in default of agreement Omit "28 days" from section 69G (1). Insert instead "50 days".
- No. 4 Page 5, Schedule 1. Insert before line 20:
 - [7] Section 71 Restrictions on rights of holders of leases over cultivated land

Omit section 71 (4). Insert instead:

- (4) In the case of a dispute as to whether land is or is not under cultivation within the meaning of this section, the Minister's decision is final. The Minister is to determine the question as if determining whether the land is agricultural land under Schedule 2 to the *Mining Act 1992*.
- No. 5 Pages 23–24, Schedule 1 [11], line 24 on page 23 to line 22 on page 24. Omit all words on those lines.
- No. 6 Page 54, Schedule 2.3 [4], line 17. Omit "is not to cover costs". Insert instead "is to cover the reasonable costs".

c2013-104B 20/6/13 9:56 am Page 1